## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF FY2025 TEXAS JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM GRANT APPLICATION FOR BALLISTIC SHIELDS, GRANT NUMBER 5021201, TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Everman finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Everman, Texas that Ballistic Shields to be used by public safety for the FY25 (the "Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Everman agrees to provide applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the FY2025 Texas Justice Assistance Grant Program grant application; and

WHEREAS, the City of Everman agrees that if there is loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the City of Everman assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full: and

WHEREAS, the City of Everman designates the City Manager Craig Spencer as the grantee's authorized official, which authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY **OF EVERMAN, TEXAS:**

- **SECTION 1.** The recitals set forth above are found to be true and correct and are approved and incorporated herein by this reference.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, hereby approves submission of the grant application for the ballistic shields to the Office of the Governor.
- **SECTION 3.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is accordingly so resolved.

PASSED AND APPROVED	by the City	Council	of the	City o	f Everman,	Texas,	this the
day of November 2024.							

day of November 2024.		
	APPROVED:	
	RAY RICHARDSON, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		

MINDI PARKS, CITY SECRETARY
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
VICTORIA THOMAS, CITY ATTORNEY 4878-9474-7889, v. 1